SRICHAL

EEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N s Reed |
Docision No. 4S5

In the Mattor of the Application of

Vornon M. MeDonald snd Jobn D.

Hansen dba SAN PEDRO TRANSIT LINES Application No. 38582
to Increase rate of fares for the

transportation of passengors in

tho City of San Podro, Californie.

Applicants operate ome of the three local bus companies
in San Pedro, which 1s a Los Angeles harbor comzunity and a part
of the City of Los Angeles. Other operators are Highland Transit,
Inc., also under tho Jurisdiction of this Commission, and the San
Pedro Motor Bus Company, a cooperative organization of three in-
dividuals oporating the Point Fermin line, Gaffey Street line, and
Barton HIll line under jurisdiction oL the Board of Public Utilitios
and Transportation of the éity of Loz Angeles. Applicants opoerate
four 27-passenger capacity ford Transit buses.
| Existing passenger fares are uniform for all bus operators
in San Pedro, There are free transfers between lines. Appliéants’
Prosent fare structure 1s bYased on a two-zone system. The adult
cash fare 1s 12 conts for a single-zone ride and 15 cents Lfor a
two-zone ride.‘ There 1s a charge of 3 cents fow transfer passengers
from other local lines whose Cestination is Zone 2 of San Pedro
Transit Lines. Reducod fare séhool punch card comrutation is avai;-
able at tho rate of 30 rides for $1.50, or S conts for each rido,
There 1s ono cent collected for each school tmansfor issued..

In this procoeding applicants Propose to inecroase the

single-zone fare from 12 cents to 15 cents and the Two~zone fare

from 15 cents to 18 cents. The schrool rate of fare is %o be imecreased
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from 30 ror\$l.50'o§75 cents each ride to 30 for $3.90 or 10 conts
per ride and the 1l cont school traﬁsfcr charge is to0 be eliminatod.
The Commission's staff made an analysis of operating

expenses and & summery showing estimated results of opefation under
present and proposed fares for the year'ending Decomber 31, 1957.
Applicants filed similar estimates witz thoir application. A
comparison of the estimates follows:

Applicants?

Book Record

12 Mos.End.
_9-30=56

100,572

Present FPares Proposed Fares
Applican cnaff Applicant Staff

96,575 96,575 96,575 96;575

Ttem

~ Bus miles oporated

Rovenue :
gggsenser $28,387 - $28, gg $27, 28 $3h,859 $32, %8

er 325 3
$28,712 $28,986 $27,950 $3L4,659 $32,940

Expense
Maintenance
Transportation
Traffic

$ 3,218

$ 3,1:1&0 $ L,580
20,837‘ ;

$ 3,40
aihﬁé 22,728 15,240

$119L§ gﬁg

100

Insurance
Adnministration
Operat ing Rents
Depreciation

1,525
¢ 00
37590

. 80
1,830
1,050

oy

100
1,950
1,200

900

1,050
1,500
»OTL

1,950
1,200

00
1,20

1,550 1
$32,1LL  $32,340 $33,756

$<3.158) $(4,39o% $ 903
$(3.158) #$(L,390) $ 903
11049 115.7 97l

Operating Toxes

l 583
$32,793

Net before Inc. Taxes $(L,03L)

Income Taxes
Net after Daoxes $(E.Odl)
1.2

"Intorest credit offsets indIlcatod incone tax.

2,930
$32,450

% L9o
$  L90
98.5

Oporating Ratlo %

(Red #igure)

Appliccnts besod thelr estimato of revenue for the year 1957
under prosent fares on the 12-month porfod ending Septembor 30, 1956.
Under proposed fares applicarts increased tho ostimate under prosent
fares by 20 per cent which is intended %o reflect a 25‘per cont
increase less S5 por cent for traffic losz due to the increase in

fares. The staff developed its revenue estimate f{rom analysis of
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the trend of pasaengors carried sinco tho last fare Increaso

January 20, 1954. Distribution of faros by zones was obtained from
company records. The trend of traffic was dowmward until the latter
port of 1955 when it appears to have loveled off. The staff |
estimate under proposed fares 1s based on tze level of trafflc for
the yesr ending September 30, 1956, adjusted to reflect estimated

loss In passengers carried duc to incroased fares of one~fourth of

the per cent increase. Applicanté’ 200k record for the l2-monthk

poriod onding Septembor 30, 1956, includes revenue Iror a line that
was discontinued during the yoar, which the ztaflf excluded in its
estimatesf Eence the staff estimate of »evenue under Present fares
based on the level of traffic for tho above perlod 1is slightly less
than the books reflect. The revenue estimates of applicants and
stafll are reasonably in accord.

Applicants based the expenso estimates on book records
of expenses for the year ending September 30, 1956, adjusted for
known changes in several of the expense accounts. Insurance rates
ﬁere nereasod Docember 1, 1956. Applicamts increased operators:?
wages 10 per cent In the estimate under proposed fares. No adjuste
ment was made in municipal 8ros83 revonuoe taxes coincident with
inereased rovenue.

The staff estimete of oporating oxpenses does not includs
the Increase in labor wage rates because there 1s no figm commitmont
or other contract. The two owners of San Pedro Transit Lines drive
buses a portion of each day; do most of the bus maintenance work,

nd perform other duties in connection with the transit operation.
Remuneration for owners® sérvices is reflecteglin the recpective .
expense accounts. Applicants sublease gerage space to the Point
Fermin line of San Pedro lotor Bus Company for $50 per monthe The

seafl adjusted operating rents dowaward accordingly. Aiso, the
-3-




=

A-38582 GF

stafl transferrod gasolino taxes from the Iuel account to operating
taxes. Although thore is some variation among the Individual
-oxpense acecounts ﬁhen comparing the ostimates of applidanzs and
staff, the total operating exponses do mot diffor approciablye.

Tho public has been adequately informed of applicants?
proposal to increase passenger fares. Local authoritios were
notiflied by coples of the application. Pudblic notice wes given by
announcements posted in the Buses and tenminéls of épplicanzs. No
protests have been received.

Under prosent fares an operating deficit is indicated by
both applicants and the staff. Under Proposed fares applicants
estimate annual earaing of $903 with operating ratioc 97.L per cent.
The corresponding staff estimate of yearly net income 4s $490 with
operating ratio 98.5 per cent.

Applicants' proposal contemplates an Increase of 100 por ;>
/

cent In school fares. In our opinion this is more than is justified
and the order will provide for an inerease in school fares of |
approximately the same aﬁount ag for adult fares. Thé provision
for a second-zone charge of three cents will also be eliminated fon
3¢hool fares.

| Tho Cormission, having considered the application, is of
the opinion and {inds that the fares as horeinafter set forth are

Justified and reasonedle. A public hoaring is not deomed nocessary. ,///.
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Applicotion having boon made, tho Commission boing fully
advised In tho premises and having found that faros as horoinaftor
sot forth are Justifiod and reasonadble,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Vormon M. McDoncléd and John D. Hanson, copartnors,
doing business as San Podro Transit Lines,'bo and thoy hereby aro
suthorized to ostablish, on not less then five days' notlico to thoe
Commission and to the public, tho'following feros:

Adult Faro Childron's Farc School Faro
One zono - 15/ Undor S yrs. of ago = froo Ono zono:
Two zomos - 18¢ Over S yrs. dbut undor 30-rido ‘
12 yrs. = 104 : Punch card - $2.50

12 yrs. of ago and ovor - Two zono:

full adult faro 30-rido ,
Punch card ~ $3400

Transfors: Transfors: Transfors:
Within ono zono - Within one zono = r'roe
g oo Yo froo
Second zone - 3¢  Socond zome - 3¢
(2) Thot applicants sholl post iz thoir buses ond ot torminals
continuously for a2t loast ton days prio* to the offoctivo dﬁto of
this ordor, a suitablo oxplanctory notico of scid rare incroasose
(3) That tho auzhority horoin grantod shall oxpire unless
oxercisod within sixty days aftor thoe offoctive date hercof.
Tho offoctive date of this ordor shall be twonty days
aftor the dato horeof. '

Datod at Los Anzcles » California, this ;74 2

day of MA DALY > 3.957.




